

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION
The Benedict Center

This Contract extension between Milwaukee County, a Wisconsin municipal body corporate (hereinafter called “County”), represented by its House of Correction (HOC), and the Benedict Center (hereafter called “Contractor”), as represented by Jeanne Geraci, Executive Director [(414) 347-1774 ext. 202], is entered into on ______________, 20__.
The County and Contractor are parties to a Professional Services Contract for re-entry services, initially for the period from approximately April 1, 2014, to December 31, 2015 in an amount of $99,999.  The Contract was extended through December 31, 2016, for an increase of $155,000 (File 15-718).  The Contract was again extended through December 31, 2017, and the scope was expanded to include case management services for an increase of $198,045 (File 16-655).  The parties wish to extend the Contract for a third time.

Contractor shall specifically perform all of the tasks set forth in Proposal Abstract, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 which includes, but is not limited to:

· Case Management and re-entry planning on an individually determined basis; may include housing, safety plan, health insurance, child care, disability applications, etc.
· Cognitive Behavioral Therapy, including the Makin’ It Work employability program

· Gender responsive group counseling that is designed to reduce risk of recidivism; a minimum of six groups using evidence based, gender specific curriculum to address issues such as trauma, anger/stress management, life skills, employment soft skills, nurturing/parenting, and Women’s Sexuality (for women who have been involved in prostitution or sex trafficking, and yoga class (aimed primarily at assisting with trauma issues).
The Contract consists of the following (two) documents listed below in the order of precedence that will be followed in resolving any inconsistencies between the terms of the Contract and the terms of any Exhibits, Schedules, or Attachments thereto:

a) This Professional Service Contract

b) Contractor Proposal – Attachment 1
2.
STAFFING.

Contractor shall provide 2.9 to 3.2 Full-Time Equivalents (FTEs) in order to provide services to over 200 participants.
Contractor represents that its employees and subcontractors possess the necessary skill, expertise, and capability, including sufficient personnel with the necessary qualifications, to perform the services required by this Contract.  Contractor shall provide, at its own expense, all personnel required in performing the services under this Contract.  Such personnel shall not be the employees of, or have any other contractual relationship with, the County.  (If clerical support is to be provided by County, indicate from what source and estimated number of person hours, if possible, as well as restriction of time of day, if any).

3.
DATES OF PERFORMANCE.

The term of this Contract shall be from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, or until such time as either party notifies the other of its termination, as provided herein.

4.
COMPENSATION.

The total compensation to Contractor for services performed under the Contract shall not exceed $198,045 unless agreed to by County in writing.  State Prompt Pay Law, Section 66.285, does not apply to this Contract.  As a matter of practice, the County attempts to pay all invoices in 30 days.  If no disputes arise, and the invoice has not been paid 60 days after it was received by the County, the Contractor may file a claim for 1% (annual rate) on amount not paid after the 60th day.

If this contract is terminated for any reason, the Contractor shall reimburse the County within 60 days for the remaining term using a pro-rated calculation of total cost divided by 365 calendar days.
5. 
OFFICE SPACE AND OTHER SUPPORT TO BE PROVIDED BY COUNTY. 

The County hereby agrees to make available, without charge to Contractor, office space consisting of a few work stations each with a telephone, chair, overhead compartment, file cabinet, computer, monitor, keyboard and mouse, and photocopying will be allowed as needed by Contractor for the performance of its services agreed to within this Contract.

6.
BILLING.

Contractor shall provide County with one lump sum invoice for $198,045 for the 2018 calendar year to be paid with one lump sum payment of $198,045 in January of 2018.
7.
REPORTS.  
The County may require the Contractor to provide written progress reports to the County on a (weekly, biweekly, monthly, and/or quarterly basis). This Contract may require at the County’s discretion for the Contractor to make oral presentations concerning topics involving the Contractor’s management of this Women's Re-entry Program, as well as information provided in related reports submitted by the Contractor.
8.
OWNERSHIP OF DATA.

Upon completion of the work or upon termination of the Contract, it is understood that all completed or partially completed data, drawings, records, computations, survey information, and all other material that Contractor has collected or prepared in carrying out this Contract shall be provided to and become the exclusive property of the County.  Therefore, any reports, information and data, given to or prepared or assembled by Contractor under this Contract shall not be made available to any individual or organization by Contractor without the prior written approval of County.

No reports or documents produced in whole or in part under this Contract shall be the subject of an application for copyright by or on behalf of the Contractor.

9.
AUDIT AND INSPECTION OF RECORDS.

Contractor shall permit the authorized representatives of County, after reasonable notice, to inspect and audit all data and records of Contractor related to carrying out this Contract for a period up to three years after completion of the Contract.  The prime consultant must obtain prior written Milwaukee County approval for all subconsultants and/or associates to be used in performing its contractual obligations.  There must be a written contractual agreement between the prime consultant and its County approved subconsultant and/or associates which binds the subconsultant to the same audit contract terms and conditions as the prime consultant.

10.
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION.

The Contractor assures that it will undertake an affirmative action program as required by 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart E, to insure that no person shall on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, or sex be excluded from participating in any employment activities covered in 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart E.  The Contractor assures that no person shall be excluded on these grounds from participating in or receiving the services or benefits of any program or activity covered by this subpart.  The Contractor assures that it will require that its covered suborganizations provide assurances to the Contractor that they similarly will undertake affirmative action programs and that they will require assurances from their suborganizations, as required by 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart E, to the same effect.

11.
DISADVANGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE.

The Contractor shall comply with Milwaukee County Ordinance Chapter 42 and CFR 49 part 23, which has an overall goal of seventeen percent (17%) participation of certified disadvantaged, minority and/or women business enterprise (DBE) on professional service contracts.  In accordance with this, the Contractor shall ensure that DBE’s have the maximum opportunity to participate in this project.  The specific goal for this project is Waived or zero percent (0%).

12.
NON-DISCRIMINATION, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS.

In the performance of work under this Contract, Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, national origin or ancestry, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity and gender expression, disability, marital status, family status, lawful source of income, or status as a victim of domestic abuse, sexual assault or stalking, which shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

Employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeships.  Contractor will post in conspicuous places, available for employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions of the non-discriminatory clause.

Contractor agrees to strive to implement the principles of equal employment opportunity through an effective Affirmative Action program, and has so indicated on the Equal Employment Opportunity Certificate attached hereto as and made a part of this Contract.  The program shall have as its objective to increase the utilization of women, minorities and handicapped persons, and other protected groups, at all levels of employment, in all divisions of Contractor’s work force, where these groups may have been previously under-utilized and under-represented.  Contractor also agrees that in the event of any dispute as to compliance with the aforestated requirements, it shall be its responsibility to show that it has met all such requirements.

When a violation of the non-discrimination, equal opportunity or Affirmative Action provisions of this section has been determined by County, Contractor shall immediately be informed of the violation and directed to take all action necessary to halt the violation, as well as such action as may be necessary to correct, if possible, any injustice to any person adversely affected by the violation, and immediately take steps to prevent further violations.

If, after notice of a violation to Contractor, further violations of the section are committed during the term of the Contract, County may terminate the Contract without liability for the uncompleted portion or any materials or services purchased or paid for by the Contractor for use in completing the Contract, or it may permit Contractor to complete the Contract, but, in either event, Contractor shall be ineligible to bid on any future contracts let by County.

13.
INDEMNITY.

Contractor agrees to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify, defend and hold harmless, County, and its agents, officers and employees, from and against all loss or expense including costs and attorney’s fees by reason of statutory benefits under Workers Compensation Laws, or liability for damages including suits at law or in equity, caused by any wrongful, intentional, or negligent act or omission of Contractor, or its (their) agents which may arise out of or are connected with the activities covered by this Contract.

Contractor shall indemnify and save the County harmless from any award of damages and costs against County for any action based on U.S. patent or copyright infringement regarding computers programs involved in the performance of the tasks and services covered by this Agreement.

14.
INSURANCE.

The Contractor understands and agrees that financial responsibility for claims or damages to any person, or to Contractor’s employees and agents, shall rest with the Contractor.  The Contractor may effect and maintain any insurance coverage, including, but not limited to, Workers’ Compensation, Employer’s Liability & Disease, General, Professional, and Automobile Liability, to support such financial obligations.  The indemnification obligation, however, shall not be reduced in any way by existence or non-existence, limitation, amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable under Worker’s Compensation laws or other insurance provisions.


The Contractor shall provide evidence of the following coverages and minimum amounts:



Type of Coverage




Minimum Limits
Wisconsin Workers’ Compensation


Statutory

or Proof of All States Coverage



(waiver of subrogation)

Employer’s Liability & Disease



$100,000/500,000/100,000

Commercial or Comprehensive General Liability

Bodily Injury and Property Damage


$1,000,000 Per Occurrence

  


(incl. Personal Injury, Fire Legal,

$2,000,000 General Aggregate




Contractual & Products/Completed




Operations)



Professional Liability




$1,000,000 Per Occurrence










$1,000,000 Aggregate

 

Automobile Liability

   


Bodily Injury & Property Damage

$1,000,000 Per Accident

   


All Autos-Owned, non-owned and/or hired

   


Uninsured Motorists



Per Wisconsin Requirements
Milwaukee County will be named as an additional insured for General and Automobile Liability, as respects the services provided in this Contract.  A Waiver of Subrogation shall be afforded to Milwaukee County on the Workers’ Compensation policy.  A thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation or non-renewal shall be afforded to Milwaukee County.  Disclosure must be made of any non-standard or restrictive additional insured endorsement, and any use of non-standard or restrictive additional insured endorsement will not be acceptable.  A certificate indicating the above coverages shall be submitted for review and approval by the County for the duration of this Contract.
Coverages shall be placed with an insurance company approved by the State of Wisconsin and rated “A” per Best’s Key Rating Guide.  Additional information as to policy form, retroactive date, discovery provisions and applicable retentions shall be submitted to County, if requested, to obtain approval of insurance requirements.  Any deviations, including use of purchasing groups, risk retention groups, etc., or requests for waiver from the above requirements shall be submitted in writing to the County for approval prior to the commencement of activities under this Contract.

The insurance requirements contained within this Agreement are subject to periodic review and adjustment by the County Risk Manager.

15.
PERMITS, TAXES, LICENSES.

Contractor is responsible for procuring, maintaining and paying for all necessary federal, state, and local permits, licenses, fees and taxes required to carry out the provisions of this Contract.

16.
TERMINATION BY CONTRACTOR.

Contractor may, at its option, terminate this Contract upon the failure of the County to pay any amount which may become due hereunder for a period of forty five (45) days following submission of appropriate billing and supporting documentation.  Upon said termination, Contractor shall be paid the compensation due for all services rendered through the date of termination including any retainage.

17.
TERMINATION BY COUNTY FOR VIOLATIONS BY CONTRACTOR.

If the Contractor fails to fulfill its obligations under this Contract in a timely or proper manner, or violates any of its provisions, the County shall there upon have the right to terminate it by giving thirty (30) days written notice of termination of contract, specifying the alleged violations, and effective date of termination.  It shall not be terminated if, upon receipt of the notice, Contractor promptly cures the alleged violation prior to the end of the thirty (30) day period.  In the event of termination, the County will only be liable for services rendered through the date of termination and not for the uncompleted portion, or for any materials or services purchased or paid for by Contractor for use in completing the Contract.

18.
UNRESTRICTED RIGHT OF TERMINATION BY COUNTY.

The County further reserves the right to terminate the Contract at any time for any reason by giving Contractor thirty (30) days written notice of such termination.  In the event of said termination, the Contractor shall reduce its activities hereunder as mutually agreed to, upon receipt of said notice, and turn over all work product to the County.  Upon said termination, Contractor shall be paid for all services rendered through the date of termination.  This section also applies should the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors fail to appropriate additional monies required for the completion of the Contract.

19.
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

Nothing contained in this Contract shall constitute or be construed to create a partnership or joint venture between County or its successors or assigns and Contractor or its successors or assigns.  In entering into this Contract, and in acting in compliance herewith, Contractor is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor, duly authorized to perform the acts required of it hereunder.

20.
SUBCONTRACTS.

Assignment of any portion of the work by subcontract must have the prior written approval of County.

21.
ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION.

This Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their successors and assigns; provided, however, that neither party shall assign its obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other.

22.
PROHIBITED PRACTICES.

A.
Contractor during the period of this contract shall not hire, retain or utilize for compensation any member, officer, or employee of County or any person who, to the knowledge of Contractor, has a conflict of interest.

B.
Contractor hereby attests that it is familiar with Milwaukee County’s Code of Ethics which states, in part, “No person may offer to give to any County officer or employee or his immediate family, and no County officer or employee or his immediate family, may solicit or receive anything of value pursuant to an understanding that such officer’s or employee’s vote, official actions or judgment would be influenced thereby.”

23.
NOTICES.

All notices with respect to this Contract shall be in writing.  Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, a notice shall be deemed duly given and received upon delivery, if delivered by hand, or three days after posting via US Mail, to the party addressed as follows:

To Contractor:




     To County:

The Benedict Center

     

     HOC-Fiscal Department

Attn.:  Jeanne Geraci, Executive Director
     Attn.: June Jackson, Fiscal Administrator
1849 N. Martin Luther King Dr.

     8885 South 68th Street
Milwaukee, WI 53212


     Franklin, WI 53132
Either party may designate a new address for purposes of this Agreement by written notice to the other party.

24.
MISCELLANEOUS.

This Contract shall be interpreted and enforced under the laws and jurisdiction of the State of Wisconsin.  This Contract constitutes the entire understanding between the parties and is not subject to amendment unless agreed upon in writing by both parties hereto.  Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it will perform its obligations hereunder in compliance with all applicable state, local or federal law, rules and regulations and orders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract on the day, month and year first above written.
The Benedict Center
By: _________________________  Date: _____







Name: Jeanne Geraci






Title:   Executive Director






Milwaukee County House of Correction

By: _________________________  Date: _____







    
Michael Hafemann, Superintendent
Approved with regards to County Ordinance Chapter 42:

By: ____________________  Date: _____
Community Business Development Partners

Reviewed by:





Approved for execution:
By: ____________________  Date: _____

By: ____________________  Date: _____

Risk Management




Corporation Counsel
Approved as to funds available per


Approved:

Wisconsin Statutes Section 59.255(2)(e):

By: ____________________  Date: _____

By: ____________________  Date: _____

Comptroller





County Executive
Approved as compliant under sec. 59.42(2)(b)5, Stats.:

By: ____________________  Date: _____
        Corporation Counsel
8
7

